

No. 22-1881

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

PERRY HOPMAN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Arkansas Western Division, No. 4:18-cv-00074-KGB.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
TYLER S. BADGLEY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
smaloney@uschamber.com  
tbadgley@uschamber.com

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
BRIAN A. KULP  
ANTHONY R. JADICK  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com  
brian.kulp@dechert.com  
anthony.jadick@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The ADA Requires Only Those Reasonable Accommodations That Enable An Employee To Perform Essential Job Functions. ....	4
II. The EEOC’s Implementing Regulations Do Not Require Employers To Alleviate All Disability-Related Symptoms. ....	10
III. Expanding The ADA’s Accommodations Requirement Would Impose An Untenable Regime On American Businesses. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	16
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	16
<i>Black v. Wayne Ctr.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 17567 (6th Cir. July 17, 2000) .....	15
<i>Brumfield v. City of Chicago</i> , 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannice v. Norwest Bank Iowa, N.A.</i> , 189 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925).....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Gallardo v. Marsteller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022).....	7

<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	12
<i>Gleed v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 613 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	12
<i>Griffin v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 661 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Hatchett v. Philander Smith Coll.</i> , 251 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Hill v. Assocs. for Renewal in Educ., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>J.D. by Doherty v. Colonial Williamsburg Found.</i> , 925 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Landefeld v. Marion Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Lipp v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 911 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Lowery v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 244 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loye v. County of Dakota</i> , 625 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Entm't, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Rask v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 509 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	6

<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	12
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	11
<i>Smithville R-II Sch. Dist. v. Riley</i> , 28 F.3d 55 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017).....	4
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	7
<i>Sutton v. Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.</i> , 627 F.2d 115. (8th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	12
<i>Swain v. Wormuth</i> , 41 F.4th 892 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	7
<i>United States v. Flute</i> , 929 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	22
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	11
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	9

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 12111 .....3, 5, 7, 8  
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....*passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....6  
Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1  
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) Charges FY 1997 - FY 2021*,  
U.S. Equal Emp’t Opp. Comm’n, <https://bit.ly/3Uv9Uta> ..... 19  
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 13  
Br. for *Amicus Curiae* The Chamber of Commerce of the United States in Support  
of Neither Party,  
*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra*, 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) (No. 20-1114),  
<https://bit.ly/3FI5UBs> ..... 12  
*Costs and Benefits of Accommodation*,  
Job Accommodation Network (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3DJZQpm> ..... 19  
*Empowering Disabled Employees in the Workforce*,  
Reliance Standard (Feb. 2022), <https://bit.ly/3UyLwa5> ..... 17  
*Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship  
under the ADA – Requesting Reasonable Accommodation*,  
U.S. Equal Emp’t Opp. Comm’n (Oct. 17, 2002), <https://bit.ly/3NLbjJZ> ..... 20  
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990) ..... 8, 20  
J.H. Verkerke,  
*Is the ADA Efficient?*, 50 UCLA L. Rev. 903 (2003) ..... 18, 20, 22  
John Parry,  
*Disability Discrimination Law, Evidence and Testimony* (2008) ..... 10  
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) ..... 13

Ruchi S. Gupta et al.,  
*Prevalence and Severity of Food Allergies Among US Adults*, Jama Network  
Open, Jan. 4, 2019 .....21

S. Rep. 101-116 (1989) .....8, 20

Stephanie Ferguson & Isabella Lucy,  
*Data Deep Dive: Supporting and Hiring Individuals with Disabilities and  
Neurodivergence*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Aug. 25, 2022),  
<https://bit.ly/3DO7CP9> .....18

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1986) .....5
